

No. 18-11479

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; and DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION; and MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
RACHEL HERON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. ICWA is constitutional 1

 A. The district court’s equal-protection holding should
 be reversed..... 1

 1. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge ICWA on
 equal-protection grounds 1

 2. The challenged provisions should be upheld under
 Morton v. Mancari 6

 a. *Mancari* controls..... 6

 b. Under *Mancari*, the challenged provisions
 draw political classifications 12

 3. The challenged provisions would survive strict
 scrutiny in a facial challenge..... 15

 B. The challenged provisions comport with the Tenth
 Amendment 17

 1. The challenged provisions do not commandeer
 state courts..... 17

 2. The challenged provisions do not commandeer
 state officers 23

 C. ICWA contains no improper delegation 25

II. The 2016 Rule is valid..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	4, 12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	3
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	19, 23
<i>Arenas v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 419 (1944).....	23
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	23
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	21
<i>Deer Park Independent School District v. Harris County</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	22
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	24
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	24

Koog v. United States,
79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1-2, 5-6

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 3

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 2

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 13, 26

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1972)..... 1, 6-10, 12-13, 17, 20

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 19

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 18

*Northeast Florida Chapter of Associated General
Contractors v. City of Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1983)..... 4

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 16

Perrin v. United States,
232 U.S. 478 (1914)..... 9, 23

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) 7, 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 23-24

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....7, 11

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 6-7, 13, 18

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)3

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977).....9

United States v. Cummings,
281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 895 (2002).....21

United States v. Holliday,
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865).....21

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886).....20

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004).....14, 20

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes
of Yakima Indian Nation*,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....20

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial
Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....9, 19, 23

Wisconsin v. EPA,
266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)25

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....6, 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 220

8 U.S.C. § 1433	13
16 U.S.C. § 1371	10
16 U.S.C. § 1539	10
18 U.S.C. § 1152	22
18 U.S.C. § 1153	22
25 U.S.C. § 1461	10
25 U.S.C. § 1603	10
25 U.S.C. § 1651	10
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901	13
§ 1902	17
§ 1903	13, 14
§ 1911	13
§ 1912	12, 23-24
§ 1915	14, 24
§ 1917	24
§ 1921	17
§ 1922	23
§ 1951	24
§ 1963	24

42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....15
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....21
Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329.....21
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 46921
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, ch. 46, 1 Stat. 743.....21
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....21
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 72921

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.10317
25 C.F.R. § 23.13217, 26
25 C.F.R. § 23.139.....24
25 C.F.R. § 83.117
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....26
83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....6

Other Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....14, 18
